
File No.  Committee Item No.  
Board Item No.  38   

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST 

Committee:     Date:  
Board of Supervisors Meeting Date:  

Cmte Board 
Motion 
Resolution 
Ordinance 
Legislative Digest 
Budget and Legislative Analyst Report 
Youth Commission Report 
Introduction Form 
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report 
MOU 
Grant Information Form 
Grant Budget 
Subcontract Budget 
Contract/Agreement 
Form 126 – Ethics Commission 
Award Letter 
Application 
Public Correspondence 

OTHER 

Prepared by:  Date:  
Prepared by:  Date:  

April 23, 2024

240382

X

X

Arthur Khoo April 18, 2024



 
FILE NO.  240382  RESOLUTION NO.  

Supervisor Ronen 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 1 
  
  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

[San Francisco SPCA Day - April 18, 2024] 

 

Resolution recognizing April 18, 2024, as San Francisco Society for the Prevention of 

Cruelty to Animals (SPCA) Day in the City and County of San Francisco. 

 

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals (SF 

SPCA) was founded on April 18, 1868, making it the fourth oldest animal welfare organization 

in the United States and the first animal welfare organization on the West Coast; and 

WHEREAS, The SF SPCA has been at the forefront of animal welfare for over 150 

years, introducing the first horse ambulance in 1884 and founding the No-Kill Movement in 

1994; and 

WHEREAS, The SF SPCA has positively impacted the lives of millions of animals in 

San Francisco through its unwavering commitment to animal welfare and its strong 

connection to the community; and 

WHEREAS, The SF SPCA finds forever homes for over 5,000 animals annually and 

provides over 10,000 spay/neuter surgeries to help reduce pet overpopulation; and  

WHEREAS, The SF SPCA has provided high-quality, affordable veterinary care to over 

45,000 animals in the San Francisco community in 2023, underwriting $2.4 million in free and 

reduced cost veterinary care; and 

WHEREAS, The SF SPCA’s advocacy efforts have led to significant improvements in 

animal welfare policies in San Francisco, including leading successful support efforts on 

behalf of AB 1399 which allows for the use veterinary telemedicine in California; and 

WHEREAS, The SF SPCA has also successfully advocated around SB 669 which 

authorizes Registered Veterinary Technicians (RVTs) to administer vital vaccines to California 

pets while a veterinary is off-site in some locations; and 



 
 
 

Supervisor Ronen 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 2 
  
  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

WHEREAS, Both AB 1399 and SB 669 will have real-life positive effects helping 

families receive critical care for their pets, in part thanks to the advocacy from SF SPCA; and 

WHEREAS, The SF SPCA also offers a multitude of programming including a 

community veterinary clinic providing high-quality, low-cost preventative care to pets, a mobile 

vaccine clinic providing no-cost essential vaccines and flea and tick control, a spay and neuter 

clinic, and more; and 

WHEREAS, The SF SPCA has made great significant impacts on San Francisco 

communities, from providing residents with the tools needed to provide their pets with happy 

and healthy lives to helping pets find their forever homes; now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors recognizes and designates April 18, 2024, 

as San Francisco SPCA Day. 

 



Introduction Form 
(by a Member of the Board of Supervisors or the Mayor) 

I hereby submit the following item for introduction (select only one): 

☐ 1. For reference to Committee (Ordinance, Resolution, Motion or Charter Amendment) 

☐ 2. Request for next printed agenda (For Adoption Without Committee Reference) 
(Routine, non-controversial and/or commendatory matters only) 

☐ 3. Request for Hearing on a subject matter at Committee 

☐ 4. Request for Letter beginning with “Supervisor  inquires…” 

☐ 5. City Attorney Request 

☐ 6. Call File No.  from Committee. 

☐ 7. Budget and Legislative Analyst Request (attached written Motion) 

☐ 8. Substitute Legislation File No. 

☐ 9. Reactivate File No. 

☐ 10. Topic submitted for Mayoral Appearance before the Board on

The proposed legislation should be forwarded to the following (please check all appropriate boxes): 

☐ Small Business Commission ☐ Youth Commission ☐ Ethics Commission

☐ Planning Commission   ☐  Building Inspection Commission   ☐ Human Resources Department

General Plan Referral sent to the Planning Department (proposed legislation subject to Charter 4.105 & Admin 2A.53): 

☐ Yes ☐ No

(Note: For Imperative Agenda items (a Resolution not on the printed agenda), use the Imperative Agenda Form.) 
Sponsor(s): 

Subject: 

Long Title or text listed: 

Signature of Sponsoring Supervisor: 

(Time Stamp or Meeting Date) 


	Cmte Board

	undefined: 
	Small Business Commission: Off
	Youth Commission: Off
	Ethics Commission: Off
	Planning Commission: Off
	Building Inspection Commission: Off
	Human Resources Department: Off
	General Plan Referral sent to the Planning Department proposed legislation subject to Charter 4105  Admin 2A53: Off
	Sponsors: Ronen
	Subject: San Francisco SPCA Day – April 18, 2024
	Long Title or text listed: Resolution recognizing April 18, 2024, as San Francisco Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals (SPCA) Day in the City and County of San Francisco.
	Text1: 
	Group2: Choice2
	Text3: 
	Text4: 
	Text5: 
	Text6: 
	Text7: 


