File No.	240382

Committee Item	No.	
Board Item No.	38	

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee:	porvisors Meeting	Date:	April 23, 2024	
Cmte Board X	Dervisors Meeting d Motion Resolution Ordinance Legislative Digest Budget and Legislative Analys Youth Commission Report Introduction Form Department/Agency Cover Lett MOU Grant Information Form Grant Budget Subcontract Budget Contract/Agreement Form 126 – Ethics Commission Award Letter Application Public Correspondence	Date: st Repor		
OTHER				
Prepared by: Prepared by:		Date:	April 18, 2024	

1	[San Francisco SPCA Day - April 18, 2024]
2	
3	Resolution recognizing April 18, 2024, as San Francisco Society for the Prevention of
4	Cruelty to Animals (SPCA) Day in the City and County of San Francisco.
5	
6	WHEREAS, The San Francisco Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals (SF
7	SPCA) was founded on April 18, 1868, making it the fourth oldest animal welfare organization
8	in the United States and the first animal welfare organization on the West Coast; and
9	WHEREAS, The SF SPCA has been at the forefront of animal welfare for over 150
10	years, introducing the first horse ambulance in 1884 and founding the No-Kill Movement in
11	1994; and
12	WHEREAS, The SF SPCA has positively impacted the lives of millions of animals in
13	San Francisco through its unwavering commitment to animal welfare and its strong
14	connection to the community; and
15	WHEREAS, The SF SPCA finds forever homes for over 5,000 animals annually and
16	provides over 10,000 spay/neuter surgeries to help reduce pet overpopulation; and
17	WHEREAS, The SF SPCA has provided high-quality, affordable veterinary care to over
18	45,000 animals in the San Francisco community in 2023, underwriting \$2.4 million in free and
19	reduced cost veterinary care; and
20	WHEREAS, The SF SPCA's advocacy efforts have led to significant improvements in
21	animal welfare policies in San Francisco, including leading successful support efforts on
22	behalf of AB 1399 which allows for the use veterinary telemedicine in California; and
23	WHEREAS, The SF SPCA has also successfully advocated around SB 669 which
24	authorizes Registered Veterinary Technicians (RVTs) to administer vital vaccines to California
25	pets while a veterinary is off-site in some locations; and

1	WHEREAS, Both AB 1399 and SB 669 will have real-life positive effects helping
2	families receive critical care for their pets, in part thanks to the advocacy from SF SPCA; and
3	WHEREAS, The SF SPCA also offers a multitude of programming including a
4	community veterinary clinic providing high-quality, low-cost preventative care to pets, a mobile
5	vaccine clinic providing no-cost essential vaccines and flea and tick control, a spay and neuter
6	clinic, and more; and
7	WHEREAS, The SF SPCA has made great significant impacts on San Francisco
8	communities, from providing residents with the tools needed to provide their pets with happy
9	and healthy lives to helping pets find their forever homes; now, therefore, be it
10	RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors recognizes and designates April 18, 2024,
11	as San Francisco SPCA Day.
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	

Introduction Form

(by a Member of the Board of Supervisors or the Mayor)

I here	by sub	nit the following item for introduction (select only one):			
	1.	For reference to Committee (Ordinance, Resolution, Motion or Charter Amendment)			
	2.	Request for next printed agenda (For Adoption Without Committee Reference) (Routine, non-controversial and/or commendatory matters only)			
	3.	Request for Hearing on a subject matter at Committee			
	4.	Request for Letter beginning with "Supervisor inquires"			
	5.	City Attorney Request			
	6.	Call File No. from Committee.			
	7.	Budget and Legislative Analyst Request (attached written Motion)			
	8.	Substitute Legislation File No.			
	9.	Reactivate File No.			
	10.	Topic submitted for Mayoral Appearance before the Board on			
The p	propose	d legislation should be forwarded to the following (please check all appropriate boxes):			
	\Box S	mall Business Commission Youth Commission Ethics Commission			
	□ P	lanning Commission Building Inspection Commission Human Resources Department			
Gene	ral Plan	Referral sent to the Planning Department (proposed legislation subject to Charter 4.105 & Admin 2A.53):			
	□ Y	es \square No			
(Note	: For In	nperative Agenda items (a Resolution not on the printed agenda), use the Imperative Agenda Form.)			
Spon	sor(s):				
Subje	ect:				
Long	Title or	r text listed:			
		Signature of Sponsoring Supervisor:			